

No. 99-1687, 99-1728

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED

RECORD  
AND

IN THE

NOV 22 2000

**BRIEFS Supreme Court of the United States**

CLERK

GLORIA BARTNICKI AND ANTHONY F. KANE, JR.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FREDERICK W. VOPPER, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

FREDERICK W. VOPPER, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

**On Writs of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS  
GLORIA BARTNICKI AND ANTHONY F. KANE, JR.**

JEREMIAH A. COLLINS  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
BREDHOFF & KAISER, P.L.L.C.  
805 15th Street, N.W., Suite 1000  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 842-2600

RAYMOND P. WENDOLOWSKI  
SCOTT C. GARTLEY  
CYNTHIA R. VULLO  
KOFF, WENDOLOWSKI, FERGUSON  
& MANGAN  
22 East Union Street, Suite 115  
Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-2721  
(570) 822-5600

LIBRARY OF CONGRESS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. STRICT SCRUTINY IS NOT WARRANTED .....	1
II. THE STATUTES AS APPLIED SATISFY THE REQUISITE SCRUTINY .....	12
A. The Statutes Further Important Purposes.....	12
B. The Governmental Interests Are Unrelated to the Suppression Of Free Expression.....	15
C. The Statutes Are Adequately Tailored.....	16
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

	Page
<i>Arkansas Writers' Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987).....	2
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	2, 4
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	17, 18
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	4, 5
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	2, 5
<i>Butterworth v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 624 (1990).....	2
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	2
<i>City of Erie v. Pap's A.M.</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1382 (2000).....	4
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	5
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991).....	10
<i>Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996).....	18
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	7, 12, 13
<i>CSC v. Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973).....	19
<i>Dietemann v. Time, Inc.</i> , 449 F.2d 245 (9th Cir. 1971).....	14
<i>Dun &amp; Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985).....	7
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	2, 3
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 18, 19
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	2
<i>Gelbard v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 41 (1972).....	12, 14
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	6, 7, 19, 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Harper &amp; Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enterprises</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....	1, 3, 7, 15, 16
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 120 S. Ct. 2480 (2000).....	1, 3, 18, 19
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	6
<i>Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978).....	5, 11
<i>Leathers v. Medlock</i> , 499 U.S. 439 (1991).....	5
<i>Letter Carriers v. Austin</i> , 418 U.S. 264 (1974).....	20
<i>Linn v. Plant Guard Workers</i> , 383 U.S. 53 (1966).....	20
<i>Lyons v. New Mass Media, Inc.</i> , 453 N.E.2d 451 (Mass. 1983).....	20
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	2, 5
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	5
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241.....	17
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	3
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	5
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 120 S. Ct. 897 (2000).....	18, 19
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974).....	18
<i>Reene v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991).....	18
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	18
<i>San Francisco Arts &amp; Athletics, Inc. v. United States Olympic Committee</i> , 483 U.S. 522 (1987).....	1, 3
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984).....	1, 3, 7, 16
<i>Shulman v. Group W. Productions, Inc.</i> , 955 P.2d 469 (Cal. 1998).....	8, 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. New York Crime Victims Board</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	2, 4
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publishing Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979).....	9, 10, 12, 13
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989) .....	4
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967).....	6
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	3, 12, 14, 16, 18
<i>United States v. Eichman</i> , 496 U.S. 310 (1990) ....	4
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1878 (2000).....	4
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....	15
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	18
<i>Zacchini v. Scripps-Howard Broadcasting Co.</i> , 433 U.S. 562 (1977).....	1, 3
<b>STATUTES</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 2511(1)(c).....	4
18 U.S.C. § 2511(1)(d) .....	4
<b>LEGISLATIVE</b>	
S. Rep. No. 90-1097, 90th Cong., 2d Sess. (1968)	14
H. R. Rep. No. 106-725, 106th Cong., 2d Sess. (2000).....	19
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
Alexander M. Bickel, <i>The Morality of Consent</i> (1975).....	3
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 1968).....	17
Lawrence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (2d ed. 1988) .....	9
Restatement (Second), Torts (1977) .....	7, 14
Warren and Brandeis, <i>The Right to Privacy</i> , 4 Harv. L. Rev. 193 (1890).....	8
